

Press release 20 May 2021

ENGIE General Shareholders' Meeting of 20 May 2021

Approval by shareholders of all resolutions including:

- Appointment of Catherine MacGregor to the Board of Directors
- Appointment of Jacinthe Delage as Director representing employee shareholders to the Board of Directors
- Payment of the dividend of 0.53 euro per share on May 26

ENGIE General Shareholders' Meeting was held on 20 May 2021 at the Espace Grande Arche in La Défense, under the chairmanship of Jean-Pierre Clamadieu. The Meeting was held without the physical presence of the shareholders due to the health context and was broadcasted live on the website www.engie.com.

Shareholders approved the appointment of Catherine MacGregor to the Board of Directors. Among the two candidates representing employee shareholders, the choice fell on Jacinthe Delage who received the highest number of votes.

Stéphanie Besnier was also appointed as the French State's representative on the Board of Directors by ministerial order dated 19 May 2021, replacing Isabelle Bui.

With these appointments, the Board is now composed of 14 members, 60% of whom are independent according to the rules of the Afep-Medef code, and 43% are women (50% within the meaning of the relevant legislation).

The other resolutions, notably those on the financial statements and income allocation for the 2020 financial year, were also approved. The dividend was set at 0.53 euro per share and will be paid on 26 May.

To encourage the dialogue with the Group, and in addition to the legal provisions for written questions, shareholders were able to send questions via a dedicated online platform, including during the meeting. The Chairman and General Management answered these questions on the basis of a representative selection of topics raised by shareholders.



17,580 shareholders voted remotely or gave their proxy to the Chairman or to a third party, representing 68.9% of share capital and 72.3% of voting rights. All of the resolutions validated by the Board of Directors have been approved. The details of the votes are available on the website www.engie.com/en/general-meeting-may-2021.

On this occasion, Jean-Pierre Clamadieu, Chairman of the Board of Directors, declared: "Our shareholders welcomed the strategic roadmap presented by Catherine MacGregor. It repositioned ENGIE on a path of sustainable growth supported by accelerated development in renewables and distributed energy infrastructures. Heading towards Net Zero Carbon in 2045, and by resolutely directing its investments towards key activities of the energy transition, the Group confirms its commitment to the climate and its desire to play a leading role in the energy transition. I congratulate Catherine, her Executive Committee and all ENGIE employees for the successful launch of this new stage."

The presentation of the Shareholders' Meeting and the results of the vote are available on the website www.engie.com. A replay of the meeting will be available online as soon as possible.

Next events:

- 26 May 2021: payment of the 2020 dividend
- 30 July 2021: publication of the financial results for the first half of 2021
- 10 November 2021: publication of financial information as of 30 September 2021

About ENGIE

Our group is a global reference in low-carbon energy and services. Together with our 170,000 employees, our customers, partners and stakeholders, we are committed to accelerate the transition towards a carbon-neutral world, through reduced energy consumption and more environmentally friendly solutions. Inspired by our purpose ("raison d'être"), we reconcile economic performance with a positive impact on people and the planet, building on our key businesses (gas, renewable energy, services) to offer competitive solutions to our customers.

Turnover in 2020: 55.8 billion Euros. The Group is listed on the Paris and Brussels stock exchanges (ENGI) and is represented in the main financial indices (CAC 40, DJ Euro Stoxx 50, Euronext 100, FTSE Eurotop 100, MSCI Europe) and non-financial indices (DJSI World, DJSI Europe, Euronext Vigeo Eiris - Eurozone 120/ Europe 120/ France 20, MSCI EMU ESG, MSCI Europe ESG, Euro Stoxx 50 ESG, Stoxx Europe 600 ESG, and Stoxx Global 1800 ESG).

ENGIE press contact:

Tel. France: +33 (0)1 44 22 24 35 Email: engiepress@engie.com

SENGIEpress

Investor relations contact:

Tel. +33 (0)1 44 22 66 29 Email: <u>ir@engie.com</u>